















































































































































RCA No. __11

First Revision Sheet No. 2.17

Cancelling

Original Sheet No. _2.17

COPPER VALLEY TELEPHONE COOPERATIVE, INC.

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS

E. Establishment and Furnishing of Service

1.

Application for Service (Continued)

Applicants are required to pay in advance the Cooperative's
membership fee. Application for service includes an application for
membership in the Cooperative and an agreement to comply with
and be bound by the Articles of Incorporation and By-Laws of the
Cooperative and any rules and regulations adopted by the Board of
Directors. A member must hold one membership per each class of
service subscribed.

The Company reserves the right to refuse service to applicants
previously having service terminated for any reason specified in the
regulations of these tariffs until all charges due have been paid and
all violations have ceased.

It shall be the responsibility of the customer or his/her agents to
provide all easements, information and assistance as may be
required by the Company for the installation of their service. No
service may be established until all easements have been provided
to the Company.

Tariff Revision No. 108-11 Effective: February 4, 2016

Issued By: COPPER VALLEY TELEPHONE COOPERATIVE, INC.

By: _Dave Dengel Title: Chief Executive Officer/General Manager























































































































































































































































































































































RCA No. __11

Second Revision Sheet No. 3.91

Cancelling

First Revision Sheet No. _3.91

COPPER VALLEY TELEPHONE COOPERATIVE, INC.

Lifeline Services

1)
(2)
©)
4)
®)
(6)

(")

C))
©

GENERAL EXCHANGE SERVICES

SECTION 20

I. Enhanced Lifeline Service

B. Regulations

Medicaid

Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program

Supplemental Security Income (SSI)

Federal Public Housing Assistance

Bureau of Indian Affairs General Assistance, if household income is
at, or below, 135% of the federal poverty level.
Tribally-Administered Temporary Assistance for Needy Families, if
household income is at, or below, 135% of the federal poverty level.
Head Start Programs (Only those meeting its income qualifying
standard.), if household income is at, or below, 135% of the federal
poverty level.

Food Distribution Program on Indian Reservations, if household
income is at, or below, 135% of the federal poverty level.

VA Disability Pension

Tariff Revision No.

110-11 Effective: November 1, 2016

Issued By: COPPER VALLEY TELEPHONE COOPERATIVE, INC.

By: _Dave Dengel

Title: Chief Executive Officer/General Manager




RCA No. __11

First Revision Sheet No. 3.92

Cancelling

Original Sheet No. _3.92

COPPER VALLEY TELEPHONE COOPERATIVE, INC.

GENERAL EXCHANGE SERVICES

SECTION 20
Lifeline Services

I. Enhanced Lifeline Service

B. Regulations

3. Income Based Criteria: A customer is eligible to participate in the Enhanced Lifeline
program if the customer lives in a household with income at or below 135 percent of
the applicable federal poverty guidelines for the State of Alaska, as established by the
United States Department of Health and Human Services, except that for purposes of
this section, where the term “family unit” appears in the federal poverty guidelines,
“family unit” has the meaning given “household”. “Household” is defined as all
persons who live together at the same physical address, regardless of whether they
are related to each other and share income and expenses. “Income” is defined as all
income received by all members of the household. This includes salary before
deductions for taxes, public assistance benefits, social security payments, pensions,
unemployment compensation, veteran’s benefits, inheritances, alimony, child support
payments, workers compensation benefits, gifts, lottery winnings and the like. The
only exceptions are student financial aid, military housing and cost of living
allowances, irregular income from occasional small jobs such as babysitting or lawn
mowing, and the like.

a. A customer qualifying under 2 of this section must:
(@) Sign a document certifying under penalty of perjury
(A) The number of individuals in the customer’s household and the
customer’s household income
(B) He/she is receiving benefits from one of the programs listed in subpart
3.a.3 below
(C) Name of the program listed in subpart 3.a.3 from which he/she is
receiving the benefits
(D) That he/she will notify the Company if he/she no longer participates in
the program named above.
(E) That his/her Household is not receiving another Lifeline discount.
(F) That other Lifeline discount recipients residing at the same physical
address are part of a separate Household.
(G) That he/she will notify the Company of a new physical address within
30 days of moving.
2) Agree to notify the Company when the customer’'s household income
exceeds the 135 percent threshold; and
Tariff Revision No. - 106-11 Effective: _April 1, 2014

Issued By: COPPER VALLEY TELEPHONE COOPERATIVE, INC.

By: _Dave Dengel Title: Chief Executive Officer/General Manager







RCA No. __11

Second Revision Sheet No. 3.94

Cancelling

First Revision Sheet No. _3.94

COPPER VALLEY TELEPHONE COOPERATIVE, INC.

Lifeline Services

5.

GENERAL EXCHANGE SERVICES

SECTION 20

I. Enhanced Lifeline Service

B. Regulations

The Company may not disconnect lifeline service or refuse to provide
lifeline service to an eligible customer for non-payment of any of the
following:

a. Toll charges;

b. Cable Television charges;

c. Satellite Television charges;

d. Charges for cellular telephone service, if those charges are for
service other than Enhanced Lifeline service;

e. Charges for services not subject to Commission regulation;

f. Charges for a bundle of services if local service is part of the bundle.

If the consumer chooses "toll blocking" the Company will not charge a
deposit for Enhanced Lifeline Service.

If a lifeline customer makes a partial payment on a bill that includes
both local service and non-local services, the Company shall apply the
partial payment to local service first, unless the customer directs
otherwise.

Benefit Port Freeze. Lifeline customers using the benefit for landline
service are required to remain with Copper Valley Telecom for a
minimum period of 60 days before they can transfer their Lifeline benefit
to another provider. This is called a Benefit Port Freeze. Copper Valley
will not change the terms or conditions of the initial service offering
subscribed to by the customer without the consent of that customer
until the end of the Benefit Port Freeze. Customers may transfer their
Lifeline benefit to another Copper Valley service (such as to Internet)
during the Freeze and, in this case, the Benefit Port Freeze begins again
for the period associated with the new service.

Tariff Revision No.

110-11 Effective: November 1, 2016

Issued By: COPPER VALLEY TELEPHONE COOPERATIVE, INC.

By: _Dave Dengel

Title: Chief Executive Officer/General Manager




RCA No. 11 First Revision Sheet No. _3.95

Cancelling Original Sheet No. _3.95

COPPER VALLEY TELEPHONE COOPERATIVE, INC.

GENERAL EXCHANGE SERVICES

SECTION 20
Lifeline Services

I. Enhanced Lifeline Service
B. Regulations

9. The Company shall annually re-certify all Enhanced Lifeline
customers and re-verify that those customers remain eligible for
Enhanced Lifeline services pursuant to 2 and 3 on Sheet Nos. 3.90,
3.91, 3.92, and 3.93.

10. The following services are included:

a. Single party, voice grade access to the public switched
network;

Access to emergency services;

Access to operator services;

Access to interexchange services, unless toll blocking is chosen;
Access to directory assistance; and,

Toll blocking, if requested.

mo Qoo oT

Tariff Revision No. 110-11 Effective: November 1, 2016

Issued By: COPPER VALLEY TELEPHONE COOPERATIVE, INC.

By: _Dave Dengel Title: Chief Executive Officer/General Manager





















RCA No.

First Revision Sheet No. 3.102

Cancelling

Original Sheet No. 3.102

COPPER VALLEY TELEPHONE COOPERATIVE, INC.

GENERAL EXCHANGE SERVICES

SECTION 24

Digital Network Services

Integrated Services Digital Network — Primary Rate Interface (ISDN PRI)

A.

General

ISDN PRI service is provided where conditions and facilities allow in
the CVTC serving area. Currently, ISDN PRI will be provided in the
Valdez and Glennallen exchanges only.

ISDN PRI service is a business class, exchange service, which includes
network access and which is provided as an alternative to trunk-line
services. ISDN PRI accommodates Caller ID functionality which may
be purchased separately according to Rate Schedule 4 of this tariff.

ISDN PRI service allows ISDN customer premise equipment (CPE) to
build an interface(s) to the public switched network. This interface
supports circuit switched voice and circuit switched data. These
service arrangements must conform with the technical specifications
of the Company and conform to standards described in Bellcore
Technical Recommendation or Generic Requirements.

PRI digital transport is provided over a T-1 facility. The connection of
a 24 channel digital transport to the central office switch will provide
one PRI interface. The connection of a 12 channel digital transport to
the central office switch will provide one PRI interface. The connection
of a 6 channel digital transport to the central office switch will provide
one PRI interface.

ISDN PRI is for customers such as Internet Service Providers (ISPs)
and PBX users who need larger access to the network.

Tariff Revision No. 107-11 Effective: July 24, 2014

Issued By:

COPPER VALLEY TELEPHONE COOPERATIVE, INC.

By: _Dave Dengel Title: Chief Executive Officer/General Manager




RCA No. __11

First Revision Sheet No. 3.103

Cancelling

Original Sheet No. 3.103

COPPER VALLEY TELEPHONE COOPERATIVE, INC.

GENERAL EXCHANGE SERVICES

SECTION 24

Digital Network Services

A.

l. Integrated Services Digital Network — Primary Rate Interface (ISDN PRI)

General (Continued)
Service Configurations

ISDN PRI 24 Channel provides twenty-three B-channels and one D-
channel (23B+D). ISDN PRI 12 Channel provides eleven B-
channels and one D-channel (11B+D). ISDN PRI 6 Channel provides
five B-channels and one D-channel (5B_D). ISDN PRI is delivered to
the customer over a four-wire interface with all channels, including
the D channel working at 64 kbps. The B channels carry digitized
circuit switched voice and/or data. The D-channel is an out of band
signaling channel used to control and route all of the B-Channel
traffic of a single serving arrangement. The first interface of every
PRI serving arrangement must contain a primary D-Channel.

One or more PRI Interfaces can be combined to create a PRI serving
arrangement. In order to ensure service integrity, the Company
strongly recommends that at least two D-Channels, one Primary and
one Back-up, be ordered with configurations of two or more PRI
Interfaces. This will ensure uninterrupted service in the event the
primary D-Channel fails.

Tariff Revision No. 107-11 Effective: July 24, 2014

Issued By:

COPPER VALLEY TELEPHONE COOPERATIVE, INC.
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RCA No. 11 Second Revision Sheet No. 4.32

Cancelling First Revision Sheet No. _4.32

COPPER VALLEY TELEPHONE COOPERATIVE, INC.

RATE SCHEDULES
SCHEDULE 17

Universal Access Surcharge

A. Applicability

The rates and terms specified herein apply to all customers within the
exchange areas as defined on the maps filed as part of this tariff.

The monthly recurring charges for this service are in addition to all
other applicable rates and charges filed in this tariff.

B. Rates

Monthly
Recurring
Charges

Tier 1, Each Line

- Residential, Single Line Business

and Private Pay Telephone $. 09
Tier 2, Each Line
- Multi-Line Business .18
Tariff Revision No. 109-11 Effective: March 1, 2016
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RCA No. __11

First Revision Sheet No. 4.35

Cancelling

Original Sheet No. _4.35

COPPER VALLEY TELEPHONE COOPERATIVE, INC.

RATE SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 19

Lifeline Service

A.

l. Enhanced Lifeline Service

Applicability

Enhanced Lifeline Service is a reduction in the local service
charges normally paid by qualifying low income customers.

These reductions are from the Residential Exchange Access
Service subscribed to by the customer and include both Federal
and State reductions. The Federal Lifeline reduction shall be used
in part to waive the customer’s federal end-user Subscriber Line
Charge (SLC), if charged.

The following services are included in the provision of Enhanced
Lifeline Service:

(a) Single party, voice grade access to the public switched
network;

(b)  Access to emergency services;

(c)  Access to operator services;

(d)  Access to interexchange services, unless toll blocking is
chosen;

(e)  Access to directory assistance; and,

) Toll blocking, if requested.

Tariff Revision No.

110-11 Effective: November 1, 2016

Issued By: COPPER VALLEY TELEPHONE COOPERATIVE, INC.

By: _Dave Dengel
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RCA No. 11 First Revision Sheet No. 4.41

Cancelling Original Sheet No. 4.41

COPPER VALLEY TELEPHONE COOPERATIVE, INC.

RATE SCHEDULES
SCHEDULE 24

Digital Network Services

I. Integrated Services Digital Network — Primary Rate Interface (ISDN PRI)
A. Applicability

The rates and terms specified herein apply to business customers
desiring an ISDN PRI interface between suitably equipped ISDN PRI
customer premise equipment and the Company’s central office
switches located in Valdez and Glennallen.

Caller ID functionality may be provisioned over the ISDN PRI
Interface. The monthly recurring charges for this service are in
addition to all other applicable rates and charges filed in this tariff.

B. Rates
Monthly Non-Recurring
Rate Charges
ISDN PRI Interface 24 Channels $200.00 $324.70
ISDN PRI Interface 12 Channel $125.00 $324.70
ISDN PRI Interface 6 Channel $67.50 $324.70
Port Charge $23.51
Tariff Revision No. 107-11 Effective: July 24, 2014
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